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Amboy Compost Facility Wastewater Conveyance System Improvements Project 
6296 Airport Road, Syracuse, NY 13209 

Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency 
 

Addendum to Contract Documents 
January 26, 2024 

 
 

This Addendum includes additional information to the Contract Documents dated December 8, 
2023. 

 

Contractors submitting proposals for the above-named project shall take note of the information 
included in this addendum regarding any changes, additions, deletions, clarifications, etc., in the 
Contract Documents, which shall become a part of and have precedence over anything contrarily 
shown or described in the Contract Documents, and as such shall be taken into consideration and 
be included in the Contractor’s Bid Proposal. 

 

This Addendum must be acknowledged in the Contractor’s Bid Proposal. 

 

Item No.1: Question: “There is a tree located on the berm located above proposed forcemain that 
is not shown on the plans. If it is necessary to remove during construction, is this the owner’s 
responsibility or contractor’s responsibility to remove the tree?” 

 

Response: It is the Contractor’s responsibility to remove any trees or vegetation, as needed, to 
complete the work.  Please refer to the Technical Specifications Section 33 10 00 for information 
related to site clearing. 

 

Item No.2: Question: “Is it the contractor’s responsibility to clean out the holding tank prior to 
construction?” 

 

Response: Yes, it is the Contractor’s responsibility to prepare the holding tank, as needed, to 
complete the work. 

 

Item No.3: Question: “Is it the contractor’s responsibility to clean out the trench drain prior to 
construction?” 

 

Response: Yes, it is the Contractor’s responsibility to prepare the trench drain, as needed, to 
complete the work. 

 

Item No.4: Question: “Is there any soil boring data available for the site?” 

 

Response: Available soil test pit data from the northeast side of the site is included as Attachment 
1 to this Addendum.  
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Item No.5: Question: “What pressures are existing, and proposed in the forcemain pipes?” 

 

Response: The operating pressure of the existing OCRRA 1-1/4” HDPE process water force main 
is believed to be 39 psi.  The operating pressure of the proposed 3” HDPE process water force 
main will likely be about 50 psi depending on the pump selection, HDPE pipe selection and the 
submittal approval process with the Engineer. 

 

Item No.6: Question: “If necessary, is it the contractor’s responsibility for removal and replacement 
of bollards around holding tank?” 

 

Response: Yes, it is the Contractor’s responsibility to prepare the site, as needed, to complete the 
work.  If bollards must be removed to facilitate work, they must be replaced to restore the site to 
its previous condition. 

 

Item No.7: Question: “Are temporary facilities (i,e, restrooms, sinks, and faucets) to be included in 
this scope of work?” 

 

Response: Please refer to the Technical Specifications Section 01 52 19 for information related to 
temporary sanitary facilities. 

 

Item No.8: Question: “Will contractors have access to utilities on site?” 

 

Response: Please refer to the Technical Specifications Section 01 51 05 for information related to 
temporary utilities. 

 

Item No.9: Request: “Is there an engineer’s cost estimate available for bid bond purposes?” 

 

Response: Bid Bonds should be representative of the bid amount.  The Opinion of Probable 
Construction costs were estimated to range from approximately $150,000 to $250,000.  



A�achment 1 
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